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Descendants of Richard Doggett

Generation No. 1

1.  RICHARD1 DOGGETT

Notes for RICHARD DOGGETT:
Resident of Groton, Suffolk, England in mid 16th century.

Children of RICHARD DOGGETT are:
2. i. JOHN2 DOGGETT, d. 1565, Bures St. Mary's, Suffolk, England.

ii. ANNE DOGGETT, m. ROBERT GOSNOLD.

Notes for ANNE DOGGETT:
Second wife

iii. ALICE DOGGETT, m. (1) LAPPAGE; m. (2) WILLIAM MORE.

Notes for WILLIAM MORE:
Second husband, Gent. of Groton

Generation No. 2

2.  JOHN2 DOGGETT (RICHARD1) died 1565 in Bures St. Mary's, Suffolk, England.  He married MARTHA
ASHEFIELD.

Children of JOHN DOGGETT and MARTHA ASHEFIELD are:
3. i. WILLIAM3 DOGGETT, b. 1557; d. October 10, 1610, Boxford, Suffolk, England.

ii. ANN DOGGETT.

Notes for ANN DOGGETT:
Was Ann Kent in 1610

iii. JOHN DOGGETT, m. DOROTHY.

Notes for JOHN DOGGETT:
Clothier in Groton, 1582

Generation No. 3

3.  WILLIAM3 DOGGETT (JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born 1557, and died October 10, 1610 in Boxford, Suffolk,
England.  He married AVIS LAPPADGE June 01, 1591 in Boxford, Suffolk, England, daughter of THOMAS
LAPPADGE and AGNES GAEL.  She was born in Groton, Suffolk, England.

Notes for WILLIAM DOGGETT:
Married his first cousin, once removed.

Notes for AVIS LAPPADGE:
Christened August 1, 1568, Groton, Suffolk, England

More About AVIS LAPPADGE:
Burial: June 27, 1652, Boxford, Suffolk, England

Children of WILLIAM DOGGETT and AVIS LAPPADGE are:
4. i. WILLIAM4 DOGGETT, b. 1600; d. 1670.

ii. ANNE DOGGETT, b. May 11, 1592.
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iii. THOMAS DOGGETT, b. December 30, 1594; m. MARY CLOPTON.
iv. SUSAN DOGGETT, b. January 25, 1594/95; m. RICHARD NORWICH, 1617.
v. AVIS DOGGETT, b. February 27, 1597/98; m. JOHN BOND, 1620, Boxford, Suffolk, England.

vi. ALICE DOGGETT, m. CHRISTOPHER SCARLETT, 1624.
vii. JOHN DOGGETT, b. 1602.

Notes for JOHN DOGGETT:
Came to New England in 1630 with John Winthrop.

viii. BRIGET DOGGETT, b. May 10, 1604; d. 1610.
ix. DOROTHY DOGGETT, b. November 28, 1605.

Notes for DOROTHY DOGGETT:
Still living in 1641

x. LAPPAGE DOGGETT, b. February 12, 1605/06.
xi. RICHARD DOGGETT, b. December 31, 1608; m. SARAH GRIS.

Generation No. 4

4.  WILLIAM4 DOGGETT (WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born 1600, and died 1670.  He married ANNE
LANGLEY 1626, daughter of GEOFFREY LANGLEY and ANN CARTER.

Notes for WILLIAM DOGGETT:
He was a woolen draper.

Children of WILLIAM DOGGETT and ANNE LANGLEY are:
5. i. REV. REV. BENJAMIN5 DOGGETT, b. October 1636, Ipswich, England; d. 1682, Lancaster County, Virginia.

ii. ANN DOGGETT, b. 1626; m. JEFFERSON.
iii. JOHN DOGGETT, b. 1628.
iv. WILLIAM DOGGETT, b. 1630; m. MARY.
v. RICHARD DOGGETT, b. April 1634; d. 1677; m. ANN.

Notes for RICHARD DOGGETT:
Christened 13 April 1634

vi. AVIS DOGGETT, b. 1644; m. (1) DANIEL BRIGHT; m. (2) JOHN WILLIAMS, 1662.
vii. SUSAN DOGGETT, b. 1639; m. JOHN SPERLING, 1662.

viii. ROBERT DOGGETT.

Generation No. 5

5.  REV. REV. BENJAMIN5 DOGGETT (WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born October 1636 in Ipswich,
England, and died 1682 in Lancaster County, Virginia.  He married JANE GARRARD September 21, 1664 in
Hadleigh, Suffolk, England.

More About REV. REV. BENJAMIN DOGGETT:
Burial: St. Mary's White Chapel, Lancaster County, Virginia
Emigration: Bef. 1662, From England
Occupation: First minister of St. Mary's Chapel in Lancaster County, Virginia

Notes for JANE GARRARD:
She was a widow.

Children of REV. DOGGETT and JANE GARRARD are:
6. i. BENJAMIN6 DOGGETT II, b. January 09, 1664/65, Hadleigh , Suffolk, Enland; d. 1723, Lancaster County,

Virginia.
7. ii. RICHARD DOGGETT, b. 1672; d. 1721.

iii. WILLIAM DOGGETT, b. 1668; d. 1668.

Notes for WILLIAM DOGGETT:
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Quoting "Descendants from Reverend Benjamin Doggett of Virginia"

Born Christ Church Parish, Lancaster County, Virgina ca 1672

iv. ANN DOGGETT, b. 1674, Christ Church Parish, Lancaster Co., Virginia.
v. JANE DOGGETT, b. 1667.

vi. JOHN DOGGETT, b. 1670; d. 1670.
8. vii. WILLIAM DOGGETT, b. 1676; d. 1716.

Generation No. 6

6.  BENJAMIN6 DOGGETT II (REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born January 09,
1664/65 in Hadleigh , Suffolk, Enland, and died 1723 in Lancaster County, Virginia.  He married (1) BETTY.
He married (2) MARY 1712.  She died 1737 in Lancaster County, Virginia.

Notes for MARY:
Widow of Christopher Thrailkill

Children of BENJAMIN DOGGETT and BETTY are:
9. i. JOHN7 DOGGETT, SR., b. Abt. 1690; d. 1739.

ii. ELIZABETH DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1696; m. PHILIP FROND.

Notes for PHILIP FROND:
Also named Stroud

iii. HANNAH DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1698; m. THOMAS YERBY, February 22, 1717/18.
iv. MARY ANN DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1700; m. GEORGE REEVES.
v. WILLIAM DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1692; d. 1751.

vi. MARGARET DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1702; m. JOHN EDWARDS.

Notes for MARGARET DOGGETT:
Assuming this is Mary (Mary Margaret)

vii. JANE DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1704.
10. viii. RICHARD DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1692, Lancaster County, Virginia.
11. ix. BENJAMIN DOGGETT III, b. Abt. 1688, Lancaster County, Virginia; d. Bef. 1723, Lancaster County,

Virginia.

Children of BENJAMIN DOGGETT and MARY are:
x. THOMAS7 DOGGETT, d. 1775, Lancaster County, Virginia; m. BATHSHEBA.

xi. MARY ELIZABETH DOGGETT, m. JOHN PINCHARD.

Notes for JOHN PINCHARD:
AKA John Pinckard

xii. WINIFRET DOGGETT.

Notes for WINIFRET DOGGETT:
AKA Winnefred

xiii. REUBEN DOGGETT, d. 1772; m. HANNAH.

7.  RICHARD6 DOGGETT (REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born 1672, and died 1721.
He married ELIZABETH BUSHROD, daughter of RICHARD BUSHROD and ELIZABETH KENNER.

Notes for RICHARD DOGGETT:
From "Descendants from Reverend Benjamin Doggett of Virginia"

States Richard was born Christ Church Parish, Lancaster County, Va. 1670
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Notes for ELIZABETH BUSHROD:
Another source said her mother was Apphia Hughes

Children of RICHARD DOGGETT and ELIZABETH BUSHROD are:
12. i. BUSHROD7 DOGGETT, b. 1710, Lancaster County, Virginia; d. Bef. November 22, 1795, Culpepper County,

Virginia.
ii. ANN DOGGETT, b. Lancaster County, Virginia.

13. iii. GEORGE DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1695, Lancaster County, Virginia; d. 1758, Culpepper County, Virginia.
iv. APPHIA DOGGETT, d. 1789, Lancaster County, Virginia; m. ROBERT BOATMAN; d. Bet. 1749 - 1750,

Lancaster County, Virginia.

Notes for APPHIA DOGGETT:
Not mentioned in father's will of 1721

8.  WILLIAM6 DOGGETT (REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born 1676, and died 1716.
He married ELIZABETH.

Children of WILLIAM DOGGETT and ELIZABETH are:
14. i. WILLIAM7 DOGGETT, JR., b. Abt. 1700, Lancaster County, Virginia.

ii. SARAH DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1702.
iii. HANNAH DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1708.

15. iv. ELMORE DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1708, Lancaster County, Virginia.
v. JANE DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1711.

16. vi. BENJAMIN DOGGETT, b. June 24, 1717, Lancaster County, Virginia; d. Bef. December 18, 1761, Lancaster
County, Virginia.

Generation No. 7

9.  JOHN7 DOGGETT, SR. (BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born Abt.
1690, and died 1739.  He married MARY.  She died 1751.

Children of JOHN DOGGETT and MARY are:
i. ELIZABETH8 DOGGETT, m. GEORGE LEASURE BROWN.

17. ii. JOHN DOGGETT, JR., b. 1732, Northumberland County, Virginia; d. 1804, Columbia County, Georgia.
iii. WILLIAM DOGGETT, b. 1736.

18. iv. BENJAMIN DOGGETT, b. 1738, Northumberland County, Virginia; d. 1822, Mecklenburg County, Virginia.

10.  RICHARD7 DOGGETT (BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born Abt.
1692 in Lancaster County, Virginia.  He married ANN ASCOUGH October 31, 1727, daughter of THOMAS
ASCOUGH.

Notes for RICHARD DOGGETT:
On October 31, 1727 Richard and Ann of Richmond County sell land to Marmaduke Beckwith.
On November 5, 1727 Richard, now of Westmoreland County and Ann convey seventy acres land to John
Champe.

Children of RICHARD DOGGETT and ANN ASCOUGH are:
i. GEORGE8 DOGGETT.

ii. THOMAS DOGGETT, b. September 02, 1731, N. Farnam Par., Richmond Co., Va..

11.  BENJAMIN7 DOGGETT III (BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born Abt.
1688 in Lancaster County, Virginia, and died Bef. 1723 in Lancaster County, Virginia.  He married MARY Abt.
1712.

Children of BENJAMIN DOGGETT and MARY are:
19. i. JAMES8 DOGGETT, b. Lancaster County, Virginia; d. Bef. May 19, 1758, Lancaster County, Virginia.

ii. BENJAMIN DOGGETT.
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12.  BUSHROD7 DOGGETT (RICHARD6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born 1710 in
Lancaster County, Virginia, and died Bef. November 22, 1795 in Culpepper County, Virginia.  He married
SARAH ANN STRIPLING October 06, 1737 in St. Paul's Parish, Stafford County, Virginia.

Children of BUSHROD DOGGETT and SARAH STRIPLING are:
i. BENJAMIN8 DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1737, Virginia.

Notes for BENJAMIN DOGGETT:
Revolutionary War

ii. GEORGE DOGGETT, b. Virginia.

Notes for GEORGE DOGGETT:
Revolutionary War

iii. MARY (MOLLY) DOGGETT, b. Virginia.
iv. SARAH ANN DOGGETT, b. Virginia.
v. NANCY DOGGETT, b. Virginia.

vi. JOEL DOGGETT, b. Virginia.

Notes for JOEL DOGGETT:
Revolutionary War

vii. SUSANNA DOGGETT, b. Virginia.
viii. RICHARD DOGGETT, b. Virginia.

ix. JAMES DOGGETT, b. Virginia.
x. ELIZABETH DOGGETT, b. Virginia.

13.  GEORGE7 DOGGETT (RICHARD6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born Abt. 1695
in Lancaster County, Virginia, and died 1758 in Culpepper County, Virginia.  He married ANN CHATTIN,
daughter of THOMAS CHATTIN and MARGARET.

Notes for GEORGE DOGGETT:
Jim Doggett has death 1759

Children of GEORGE DOGGETT and ANN CHATTIN are:
i. CHATWIN8 DOGGETT, d. 1817; m. MARY.

ii. SARAH ANN DOGGETT, m. BENJAMIN REYNOLDS.
iii. MARGARET S. DOGGETT, b. 1734; m. HUMPHREY SCROGGIN.
iv. RICHARD DOGGETT.
v. THOMAS DOGGETT.

vi. MILLER DOGGETT, b. 1736; m. MARY.

14.  WILLIAM7 DOGGETT, JR. (WILLIAM6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born Abt.
1700 in Lancaster County, Virginia.  He married BETTY DOGGETT, daughter of BENJAMIN DOGGETT and ANN
EMERSON.

Children of WILLIAM DOGGETT and BETTY DOGGETT are:
i. SARAH M.8 DOGGETT, b. Lancaster County, Virginia.

Notes for SARAH M. DOGGETT:
Listed as child of William, but birth date cannot be 1790 as father was born 1700.

ii. SAMUEL B. DOGGETT, b. Lancaster County, Virginia.
iii. MARY DOGGETT, b. Lancaster County, Virginia.

15.  ELMORE7 DOGGETT (WILLIAM6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born Abt. 1708
in Lancaster County, Virginia.  He married (1) LUCY HAYDON.  She was born Abt. 1721 in Lancaster County,
Virginia.  He married (2) MARY ANN HAMMOND January 21, 1779.
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Children of ELMORE DOGGETT and LUCY HAYDON are:
i. GEORGE8 DOGGETT, b. Lancaster County, Virginia.

ii. JOHN DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1744, Lancaster County, Virginia.
iii. WILLIAM DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1746, Lancaster County, Virginia.
iv. ELMORE DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1748, Lancaster County, Virginia.
v. ELIZABETH DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1750, Lancaster County, Virginia.

16.  BENJAMIN7 DOGGETT (WILLIAM6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born June 24,
1717 in Lancaster County, Virginia, and died Bef. December 18, 1761 in Lancaster County, Virginia.  He married
ANN.

Children of BENJAMIN DOGGETT and ANN are:
i. BETTY8 DOGGETT.

ii. MARY ANN DOGGETT.
iii. MARGARET DOGGETT.
iv. LENORA DOGGETT.
v. EMBERSON DOGGETT.

Generation No. 8

17.  JOHN8 DOGGETT, JR. (JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born
1732 in Northumberland County, Virginia, and died 1804 in Columbia County, Georgia.  He married ANNE
GARNER 1766.  She was born 1742 in Northumberland County, Virginia.

Notes for JOHN DOGGETT, JR.:
Lived in Mecklinburg, Va. Sold 600# of beef to Revolutionary War soldiers.  After the war he and Anne sold
their 400 acres to Edward Loafman and in 1790 they moved to Georgia.

Children of JOHN DOGGETT and ANNE GARNER are:
i. MARY9 DOGGETT, b. 1768; m. CLEOPHAS LAMKIN, 1785.

20. ii. ASA DOGGETT, b. 1770, Mecklenburg County, Virginia; d. 1814, Columbia County, Georgia.
iii. JESSE DOGGETT.
iv. WILLIAMSON DOGGETT.
v. JOHN DOGGETT.

21. vi. GARNER DOGGETT, b. 1781; d. December 22, 1835.
vii. REBECCA DOGGETT, m. JOHN DIXON.

viii. REUBEN DOGGETT, b. 1784; m. (1) BETSY LAMKIN, 1812; m. (2) CATHERINE, Aft. 1812.
ix. HANNAH DOGGETT, d. 1825; m. CHARLES CLAYTON, 1802.
x. ORPHA DOGGETT, m. HERBERT AVARY.

xi. ANN DOGGETT, m. SAMSON LAMKIN.

18.  BENJAMIN8 DOGGETT (JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born
1738 in Northumberland County, Virginia, and died 1822 in Mecklenburg County, Virginia.  He married
HANNAH WEBB, daughter of JOHN WEBB.  She was born July 03, 1747, and died 1825.

Notes for BENJAMIN DOGGETT:
Moved to Mecklinburg, Va. 1769.
Buried at Bethel Baptist Church in Skipwith District, unmarked grave in Doggetts Row.

Notes for HANNAH WEBB:
Sister is Lucy Garner

Children of BENJAMIN DOGGETT and HANNAH WEBB are:
i. ELIZABETH9 DOGGETT.

ii. LUCY DOGGETT.
22. iii. JOHN DOGGETT, b. Abt. 1780, Mecklenburg County, Virginia; d. March 27, 1827, Charlotte County,

Virginia.
23. iv. BENJAMIN DOGGETT.

v. REBECCA DOGGETT, m. THOMAS GREGORY.
vi. LEANNAH DOGGETT, d. 1862.
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vii. TAPLEY DOGGETT, d. 1864.
viii. LUCINDA DOGGETT, m. WILLIAM GARNER.

19.  JAMES8 DOGGETT (BENJAMIN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born
in Lancaster County, Virginia, and died Bef. May 19, 1758 in Lancaster County, Virginia.  He married REBECCA.

Notes for JAMES DOGGETT:
doggettfam shows James to have been married to Charity and second marriage to Rebecca George.

Children of JAMES DOGGETT and REBECCA are:
i. JANE9 DOGGETT.

Notes for JANE DOGGETT:
AKA Jenny

ii. ELIZABETH DOGGETT.
iii. JAMES DOGGETT.
iv. SPENCER DOGGETT.
v. REBECCA DOGGETT.

vi. LUCY DOGGETT.

Generation No. 9

20.  ASA9 DOGGETT (JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was
born 1770 in Mecklenburg County, Virginia, and died 1814 in Columbia County, Georgia.  He married
ELIZABETH EUBANK November 03, 1803 in Columbia County, Georgia, daughter of RICHARD EUBANK.

Children of ASA DOGGETT and ELIZABETH EUBANK are:
24. i. JOHN W.10 DOGGETT, b. 1810, Columbia County,Georgia; d. 1853, Macon County, Alabama.

ii. NANCY DOGGETT, b. 1804; m. WATERS DUNN, 1830.
iii. RICHARD E. DOGGETT, b. 1806; m. (1) MARY ELIZABETH THOMAS YARBRO, 1833; m. (2) MARTHA M.

(BALDWIN) HUDDLEST, 1857.
iv. ELIZA FRANCES DOGGETT, b. 1808; m. JOSEPH COTTON RAWLS, 1838.
v. NAOMI DOGGETT, b. 1812; m. JOSEPH A. MARSHALL, 1827.

21.  GARNER9 DOGGETT (JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was
born 1781, and died December 22, 1835.  He married (1) TABITHA NORMENT 1805 in Columbia County,
Georgia.  She was born 1790 in Mississippi, and died in Jasper County, Georgia.  He married (2) FRANCES
HARPER 1835, daughter of GEORGE HARPER and LYDIA (SAXON).  She was born November 03, 1801, and died
May 13, 1857.

More About FRANCES HARPER:
Burial: Slaughter's Cemetary, Camp Hill, Alabama

Children of GARNER DOGGETT and TABITHA NORMENT are:
i. JOHN10 DOGGETT.

ii. MATILDA DOGGETT, m. ZACHARIAH ROE, 1834.
iii. JESSE DOGGETT, b. 1822; d. 1898; m. (1) CATHERINE SMITH, 1846; m. (2) SARAH J. FINNEY, 1851; m. (3)

MARY J. CARD, 1853.
iv. MARY ANN DOGGETT, m. WINSTON GORDON, 1844.
v. ELIZABETH DOGGETT, m. THOMAS A. GORDON, 1846.

vi. NANCY G. DOGGETT.

22.  JOHN9 DOGGETT (BENJAMIN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1)
was born Abt. 1780 in Mecklenburg County, Virginia, and died March 27, 1827 in Charlotte County, Virginia.
He married MILDRED CLARKE 1810, daughter of SHADRACK CLARKE and MILDRED CRYMES.  She was born April
06, 1793 in Lunenburg County, Virginia.
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Children of JOHN DOGGETT and MILDRED CLARKE are:
i. REBECCA10 DOGGETT, b. 1811.

ii. JAMES WILLIAM DOGGETT, b. October 07, 1813.
iii. GEORGE THOMAS DOGGETT, b. July 21, 1816.
iv. JOHN DOGGETT, b. March 03, 1819.

23.  BENJAMIN9 DOGGETT (BENJAMIN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2,
RICHARD1)  He married MARY CLARKE, daughter of SHADRACK CLARKE and REBECCA CRYMES.

Children of BENJAMIN DOGGETT and MARY CLARKE are:
i. ELIZABETH10 DOGGETT.

Notes for ELIZABETH DOGGETT:
Died young.

ii. JORDAN DOGGETT.

Notes for JORDAN DOGGETT:
Drowned in Troublesome Creek near Reidsville, N. C.

iii. DODSON DURRELL DOGGETT.

Notes for DODSON DURRELL DOGGETT:
Lost arm in Civil War.

iv. ASA DAVID DOGGETT.

Notes for ASA DAVID DOGGETT:
Served in the Civil War.

v. JOSEPH BEDFORD DOGGETT, m. LUCY BARNES.
25. vi. JUDSON BENNET DOGGETT.

vii. EDWARD LEE DOGGETT, m. REDD.

Generation No. 10

24.  JOHN W.10 DOGGETT (ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2,
RICHARD1) was born 1810 in Columbia County,Georgia, and died 1853 in Macon County, Alabama.  He married
MARY ANN LYON February 27, 1838 in Harris County, Georgia, daughter of EDMUND LYON.  She died 1858 in
Arkansas or Macon County, Alabama.

Notes for JOHN W. DOGGETT:
In July 1864, Edmund Lyon was appointed the guardian of George Wyman, Eugenia Fredonia, and John R.
Doggett, minors, in Sevier County, Arkansas.  Lyon later moved to Texas and another guardian was appointed.

Children of JOHN DOGGETT and MARY LYON are:
26. i. ASA EDMUND11 DOGGETT, b. December 29, 1838, Harris County, Georgia.
27. ii. MARY ELIZABETH DOGGETT, b. April 11, 1840, Columbia County, Georgia or Harris County, Georgia; d.

October 22, 1875, Lockesburg, Arkansas.
iii. ANN E. DOGGETT, b. August 29, 1842, Columbia County, Georgia; m. JOHN NEAL, 1857.
iv. SARA ESTER DOGGETT, b. March 18, 1844, Notasulga, Alabama.
v. NAOMI FRANCIS DOGGETT, b. January 11, 1846, Notasulga, Alabama; m. JAMES HOPSON, 1861.

vi. EUGENIA FREDONIA DOGGETT, b. November 17, 1847, Notasulga, Alabama; m. WASHINGTON WALLIS.
28. vii. JOHN R. DOGGETT, b. August 03, 1849, Norwoodville, Sevier County, Arkansas; d. January 20, 1918.
29. viii. GEORGE WYMAN DOGGETT, b. July 10, 1851, Norwoodville, Sevier County, Arkansas; d. April 10, 1891.

25.  JUDSON BENNET10 DOGGETT (BENJAMIN9, BENJAMIN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4,
WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1)  He married MARY CLAIBORNE.

Notes for JUDSON BENNET DOGGETT:
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Served in a hospital unit during the Civil War.  He lived on a farm about six miles from Boydston, Virginia.

Children of JUDSON DOGGETT and MARY CLAIBORNE are:
i. SUE11 DOGGETT.

ii. CICILY DAVIS DOGGETT.
iii. WILLIAM DOGGETT.

Generation No. 11

26.  ASA EDMUND11 DOGGETT (JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4,
WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born December 29, 1838 in Harris County, Georgia.  He married SARA
FRANCES CLEMENT December 24, 1866 in Paraclifta,Sevier County, Arkansas, daughter of ABEL CLEMENT and
ANN PERKINS.  She was born September 03, 1844 in Nashville, Howard County, Arkansas.

Notes for ASA EDMUND DOGGETT:
Asa Doggett, the eldest son of John W. and Mary Ann Lyon Doggett, moved with his parents to Alabama from
Harris County,  Georgia in 1843.  After his parents died he spent one year in Louisiana.  He went back to
Alabama in 1859 and to Arkansas in 1860.  He served in the Confederate Army , was in prison in Fort Delaware
in 1865, released and sent back to Arkansas in 1865.  He was a farmer, engaged in the lumber business, and in the
register of voters of Sevier County, Arkansas in 1868, gave his profession as "teacher".

Children of ASA DOGGETT and SARA CLEMENT are:
30. i. RICHARD JAMES12 DOGGETT, b. November 10, 1867, Paraclifta, Sevier County,  Arkansas.
31. ii. ASA EDMUND DOGGETT, b. July 31, 1871, Paraclifta, Sevier County, Arkansas.

iii. JOHN BEAUFORT DOGGETT, b. August 30, 1873, Paraclifta, Sevier County, Arkansas; d. August 1953; m.
LUCIE B.; b. July 1875, Mississippi.

iv. MARTHA ANN DOGGETT, b. October 04, 1876, Fulton, Hempstead County, Arkansas.

Notes for MARTHA ANN DOGGETT:
Moved to Hood River Oregon in 1922.
Had one daughter who was living in 1969.

27.  MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT (JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4,
WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born April 11, 1840 in Columbia County, Georgia or Harris County, Georgia,
and died October 22, 1875 in Lockesburg, Arkansas.  She married LEVI LOUIS KIRK March 23, 1854 in
Notasulga, Alabama, son of LEVI KIRK and REBECCA PEELE.  He was born December 30, 1830 in Alabama, and
died October 18, 1898 in Lockesburg, Arkansas.

Notes for MARY ELIZABETH DOGGETT:
It is possible that Mary Elizabeth Doggett was born in Harris County, GA

1870 Census
Paraclifta District, Sevier County, Arkansas
listed with Levi L.

More About MARY ELIZABETH DOGGETT:
Burial: Old Union Cemetery, Lockesburg, Arkansas

Notes for LEVI LOUIS KIRK:
Levi Louis Kirk was a registered voter of Sevier Co. AR in September 1868.  In a firm, beautiful hand he entered
his signature in the register.  He gave his occupation as farmer.  Levi Kirk, according to Emma Kirk Thomas, his
granddaughter, was the first mayor of DeQueen, AR,  but resigned before his term expired because "he had too
many friends to be in politics."
After the death of his first wife, Mary Elizabeth Doggett,  he remarried on April 30, 1898 in DeQueen AR to
Martha J. Salter.
Stephen Kirk spelled it "Lewis" in the information he sent to me, but otherwise, I've always seen it as "Louis".

Census information:
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1870
Paraclifta District, Sevier County, Arkansas
Page 9, #53
Levi L. Kirk 39 Farmer 400 Georgia
Mary E. wife 29 Georgia
William A. son15 Alabama
Stephen son11 Alabama
Josiah son  8 Arkansas
Robert B. son  5 Arkansas
Maria E. dtr.   2 Arkansas

1880
Red Colony, Sevier County, Arkansas
L.L. Kirk 46 Alabama
Allice   9 Alabama 

More About LEVI LOUIS KIRK:
Burial: Old Union Cemetery, Lockesburg, Arkansas

Marriage Notes for MARY DOGGETT and LEVI KIRK:
I also have a reference that says Levi Kirk and Mary Doggett were married in Macon County, Georgia, which was
included in the research from Stephen Kirk.  The Alabama reference came with the Doggett information.  I do not
know which is correct.

Children of MARY DOGGETT and LEVI KIRK are:
32. i. WILLIAM ASA12 KIRK, b. June 23, 1855, Alabama.

ii. JOSIAH L. KIRK, b. February 14, 1857, Alabama.
33. iii. STEPHEN S. KIRK, b. February 08, 1859, Alabama (near Birmingham); d. November 22, 1931, Idabel,

Oklahoma.
iv. LEVI J. KIRK, b. November 09, 1862, Sevier County, Arkansas; d. August 12, 1881.

Notes for LEVI J. KIRK:
Census

1880 Bear Creek, Sevier County, Arkansas

Line 12
Listed in household of John Doggett, his uncle, a merchant
Listed as Joseph, age 17, clerk in store, Arkansas Alabama Alabama

34. v. ROBERT BRUCE KIRK, b. March 30, 1866; d. June 21, 1918.
vi. ANNIE E. KIRK, b. July 13, 1868, Sevier County, Arkansas; d. 1872.

Notes for ANNIE E. KIRK:
Annie Eliza Mariah Eslin Kirk

Is this the "Mary E" marker in Old Union Cemetary?

35. vii. REBECCA ALICE KIRK, b. August 31, 1870; d. January 28, 1904.

28.  JOHN R.11 DOGGETT (JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3,
JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born August 03, 1849 in Norwoodville, Sevier County, Arkansas, and died January 20,
1918.  He married FANNIE PATTON December 05, 1877.

More About JOHN R. DOGGETT:
Burial: Paris, Texas
Census: 1880, Age 30, Merchant, with Fannie, 19, Jesse 1, Jodie Potter, 15, sister-in-law, and nephew, Joseph
Kirk, 17
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More About FANNIE PATTON:
Burial: Paris, Texas

Marriage Notes for JOHN DOGGETT and FANNIE PATTON:
John R. Doggett, of Lockesburg, Arkansas married Fannie Patton of Norwoodville, Arkansas on Dec. 5, 1877.
They are buried in Paris, Texas where their daughter Cora lived.

Children of JOHN DOGGETT and FANNIE PATTON are:
i. JESSE E.12 DOGGETT, b. December 01, 1878, Lockesburg, Sevier County, Arkansas; d. February 19, 1957.

More About JESSE E. DOGGETT:
Census: 1880, With parents, age 1, listed birth place as Alabama

ii. LELA EUGENIA DOGGETT, b. December 15, 1881, Lockesburg, Sevier County, Arkansas; d. January 19,
1882.

iii. DELLA CLAUD DOGGETT, b. August 16, 1883, Lockesburg, Sevier County, Arkansas; d. October 20, 1955.
iv. GEORGE PATTON DOGGETT, b. Lockesburg, Sevier County, Arkansas; d. January 30, 1895.
v. PEARL DOGGETT, b. November 02, 1896, Lockesburg, Arkansas.

vi. CORA DOGGETT.

29.  GEORGE WYMAN11 DOGGETT (JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4,
WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born July 10, 1851 in Norwoodville, Sevier County, Arkansas, and died April
10, 1891.  He married CALIFORNIA HICKMAN, daughter of JOHN KING and MALINDA.  She was born January 1856
in Georgia, and died 1925.

More About GEORGE WYMAN DOGGETT:
Burial: Old Union Cemetary, Lockesburg, Arkansas

More About CALIFORNIA HICKMAN:
Burial: Horatio, Sevier County, Arkansas

Children of GEORGE DOGGETT and CALIFORNIA HICKMAN are:
i. MAUD12 DOGGETT, b. 1878, Sevier County, Arkansas.

ii. JOHN THOMAS DOGGETT, b. April 1880, Arkansas.
iii. MOLLIE E. DOGGETT, b. November 1881; m. MCDANIEL.
iv. ASA B. DOGGETT, b. October 26, 1883, Arkansas; d. November 07, 1953.

More About ASA B. DOGGETT:
Burial: Horatio, Sevier County, Arkansas

v. GEORGE HICKS DOGGETT, b. August 13, 1886; d. November 05, 1907.

More About GEORGE HICKS DOGGETT:
Burial: Horatio, Sevier County, Arkansas

vi. ANNA E. DOGGETT, b. September 1888, Arkansas.

Generation No. 12

30.  RICHARD JAMES12 DOGGETT (ASA EDMUND11, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5,
WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born November 10, 1867 in Paraclifta, Sevier County,  Arkansas.  He
married MARIETTA.  She was born August 1870.

Children of RICHARD DOGGETT and MARIETTA are:
i. MARY E.13 DOGGETT, b. November 1890, Texas (possibly Weatherford).

ii. JOHN F. DOGGETT, b. September 1893, Texas (possibly Weatherford).
iii. DAU DOGGETT, b. 1899.

31.  ASA EDMUND12 DOGGETT (ASA EDMUND11, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5,
WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born July 31, 1871 in Paraclifta, Sevier County, Arkansas.  He
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married ANNA GRISLOM.  She was born March 1871 in Texas.

Child of ASA DOGGETT and ANNA GRISLOM is:
i. NORA E.13 DOGGETT, b. October 1899, Parker County, Texas.

32.  WILLIAM ASA12 KIRK (MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV.
BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born June 23, 1855 in Alabama.  He married MARY
HELEN MARSH January 11, 1877 in Sevier County, Arkansas.  She was born September 1856.

Notes for WILLIAM ASA KIRK:
Census:

1870 listed in Paraclifta District with Levi L.

1880
Sevier County, Arkansas
William Kirk 25 Alabama
Mary wife 23 Arkansas
Mary dtr  2 Arkansas
Levi son  4/12 Arkansas
Robert Bruce brother 14 Arkansas
Alice Bruce sister 10 Arkansas

Robert and Alice are listed as though last name is Bruce.

1900
Red Colony Township, Lockesburg, Sevier County, Arkansas
Will A. Kirk 46 M22yrs Alabama Alabama    Alabama
Mary H. wife 43 M22yrs5     2Arkansas Tennessee Tennessee
Annie dtr.17 Texas Alabama     Arkansas
Rufus C. son14 Texas      Alabama      Arkansas
Annie Marsh            s-in-law    46  S Arkansas Tennessee Tennessee

Emma Thomas is still alive, may have answered 2 living children because they were at home.

Mother and father of WA Kirk is listed consistently as being born in Alabama.

1910
Caney Township, Little River County, Arkansas
William Kirk 56 M1 34 yrs Alabama  Alabama     Alabama
Helen M. wife 53 M1 34 yrs ArkansasTennessee South Carolina
Annie dtr.21 S Texas      Alabama     Arkansas
Anny Marsh s-in-law 56 S Arkansas Tennessee Tennessee

Print on age of Annie was clearly 21.

More About WILLIAM ASA KIRK:
Burial: Old Union Cemetary, Lockesburg, Arkansas

Notes for MARY HELEN MARSH:
In 1900 census there is notation of 5 children, 2 living.
In 1910 census there is notation of 5 children, 3 living.

In 1900 census Annie Marsh is living in this household, age 46.
In 1910 census Annie Marsh is living in this household, age 55.

More About MARY HELEN MARSH:
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Burial: Old Union Cemetary, Lockesburg, Arkansas

Children of WILLIAM KIRK and MARY MARSH are:
36. i. MARY EMMA13 KIRK, b. April 06, 1878, Arkansas; d. June 23, 1969, Cerrogordo, Little River County,

Arkansas.
ii. LEVI KIRK, b. 1880, Arkansas.

More About LEVI KIRK:
Census: 1880, Listed as 4 months, Sevier Co., Ark.

iii. ANNIE KIRK, b. January 1883, Texas.

Notes for ANNIE KIRK:
Listed as 17 with birth year 1883 in 1900 census; listed as 21 in 1910 census.

More About ANNIE KIRK:
Census: 1900, Red Colony Township, Sevier Co., Ark.

37. iv. RUFUS CLIFTON KIRK, b. August 26, 1886, Quitman, Wood County, Texas; d. August 29, 1951, Idabel,
Oklahoma.

v. ROSA IRENE KIRK, b. October 04, 1884; d. September 20, 1893.

Notes for ROSA IRENE KIRK:
There are supposed to be only 5 children, so Mary and Emma must be the same person.

Tombstone shows death date as September 20, 1893 or 1898.

More About ROSA IRENE KIRK:
Burial: Old Union Cemetary, Lockesburg, Arkansas

33.  STEPHEN S.12 KIRK (MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV.
BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born February 08, 1859 in Alabama (near Birmingham),
and died November 22, 1931 in Idabel, Oklahoma.  He married AUBRY HOLLY CROW April 30, 1884 in Chapel
Hill, Arkansas, daughter of GEORGE CROW and MAHALIA ADAMS.  She was born March 16, 1869 in Pulaski
County, Arkansas, and died December 12, 1935 in Dallas, Texas.

Notes for STEPHEN S. KIRK:
Scott Kirk sent the obit and a tribute that came from the McCurtain County newspaper.
I can not identify Mrs. J. W. White and Mrs. C. B. Greer, both daughters, both of Dallas.
Mentioned 10 grandchildren.

More About STEPHEN S. KIRK:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

More About AUBRY HOLLY CROW:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

Children of STEPHEN KIRK and AUBRY CROW are:
i. STEPHEN S.13 KIRK, JR., b. September 16, 1886, Sevier County, Arkansas; d. May 11, 1889.

38. ii. GEORGE LOUIS KIRK, b. December 29, 1888, Lockesburg, Arkansas; d. August 26, 1959.
iii. MARY KIRK, b. January 12, 1891; d. November 03, 1932.

More About MARY KIRK:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

iv. JOE BRUCE KIRK, b. October 14, 1893; d. January 23, 1970.

More About JOE BRUCE KIRK:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

39. v. MAUD EDDA KIRK, b. February 14, 1895.
vi. CARRIE ALICE KIRK, b. January 05, 1897; m. HARVEY ELVIN ROBERTS, June 09, 1970, Idabel, Oklahoma.
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vii. TRUEL LEONA KIRK, b. August 20, 1901.

Notes for TRUEL LEONA KIRK:
In a letter to Louise Kirk James in 1966, the address for Truel was enclosed:
711 Glenoak, Apt. 602
Corpus Christi, Texas 78418

viii. OLA KIRK, b. May 23, 1903; d. January 18, 1943.

More About OLA KIRK:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

ix. FLOY MADELINE KIRK, b. February 07, 1906; d. July 31, 1984; m. JAMES R. TRAVIS.

Notes for FLOY MADELINE KIRK:
In letter to Louise Kirk James in 1966, an address label was enclosed:

James R. Travis
2915 Green Grv Cir
Tuscaloosa Al 35401

More About FLOY MADELINE KIRK:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

x. INFANT SON KIRK, b. August 29, 1885; d. August 29, 1885.

Notes for INFANT SON KIRK:
Cemetary marker :

Infant son of A. H. and S. S. Kirk
Born & Died
August 29, 1885
Only Sleeping

More About INFANT SON KIRK:
Burial: Old Union Cemetary, Lockesburg, Arkansas

34.  ROBERT BRUCE12 KIRK (MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV.
BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born March 30, 1866, and died June 21, 1918.  He
married ALMA IRENE SHEPPARD May 26, 1901, daughter of JOHN SHEPPARD and ELIZABETH SCOTT.  She was
born February 11, 1879, and died in Cerrogordo, Little River County, Arkansas.

Notes for ROBERT BRUCE KIRK:
Census

1870
In household of Levi L.

1880
In household of William Kirk

1900
Monroe Township, Sevier County, Arkansas, taken in June 1900

Line 189
Household of George Scott as a boarder
Robert B. Kirkboarder 34 S Arkansas  Georgia  Georgia

1910
Caney Township, Little River County, Arkansas, taken in May 1910
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Line 168 1/2
Robert B. Kirk 44 M1 9 yrs Arkansas  Alabama  Alabama
Alma I. wife 31 M1 9 yrs 2 2 Georgia    Georgia    Georgia
Robert B., Jr. son  8 Arkansas  Arkansas  Georgia
Louise E. dtr.    3 Arkansas  Arkansas  Georgia

Family of William A. Kirk were enumerated on line 168

Notes for ALMA IRENE SHEPPARD:
Census

1900
Monroe Township, Sevier County, Arkansas
Household of George Scott, her uncle

Children of ROBERT KIRK and ALMA SHEPPARD are:
i. ROBERT BRUCE13 KIRK, JR., b. 1902; d. August 20, 1911, Cerrogordo, Little River County, Arkansas.

Notes for ROBERT BRUCE KIRK, JR.:
Robert Bruce Kirk, Jr. died of Typhoid fever in the summer of 1911.

More About ROBERT BRUCE KIRK, JR.:
Burial: 1911, Cerrogordo, Little River County, Arkansas

40. ii. LOUISE ELIZABETH KIRK, b. September 01, 1906, DeQueen, Sevier County, Arkansas; d. November 22,
1995, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.

41. iii. GEORGE REED KIRK, b. September 17, 1914, Cerrogordo, Little River County, Arkansas; d. October 03,
1995.

35.  REBECCA ALICE12 KIRK (MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV.
BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born August 31, 1870, and died January 28, 1904.  She
married DEWITT WILSON.

More About REBECCA ALICE KIRK:
Burial: Evergreen Cemetary, Paris, Texas

Children of REBECCA KIRK and DEWITT WILSON are:
i. WILLIAM PAUL13 WILSON.

ii. STEPHEN EARL WILSON.
iii. ETHEL SOPHRONIA WILSON, m. KEELING.

Notes for ETHEL SOPHRONIA WILSON:
Loretta had a note that Ethel was Ethel Keeling.

iv. EDDIE WILSON.

Generation No. 13

36.  MARY EMMA13 KIRK (WILLIAM ASA12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7,
BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born April 06, 1878 in Arkansas, and
died June 23, 1969 in Cerrogordo, Little River County, Arkansas.  She married ROBERT E.THOMAS September
10, 1896.  He was born February 18, 1870, and died December 06, 1949 in Cerrogordo, Little River County,
Arkansas.

Notes for MARY EMMA KIRK:
Mary was listed in 1880 census, but Emma last listed in Steve Kirk's pages as being born April 6, 1878, so they
must be the same person.

More About MARY EMMA KIRK:
Census: 1880, Listed as age 2, Sevier Co., Ark.



16

Children of MARY KIRK and ROBERT E.THOMAS are:
i. HAZEL14 THOMAS.

ii. HENRY PERCY THOMAS, b. July 13, 1901, Little River County, Arkansas.
iii. WILLIE O. THOMAS, b. December 05, 1903, Little River County, Arkansas.
iv. RUFUS O. THOMAS, b. November 17, 1908, Little River County, Arkansas.

37.  RUFUS CLIFTON13 KIRK (WILLIAM ASA12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7,
BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born August 26, 1886 in Quitman,
Wood County, Texas, and died August 29, 1951 in Idabel, Oklahoma.  He married LUCY SALOMA BRAZIL
February 23, 1909 in Little River County, Arkansas.  She was born November 23, 1888 in Cerrogordo, Little
River County, Arkansas, and died June 16, 1972 in Horatio, Sevier County, Arkansas.

More About RUFUS CLIFTON KIRK:
Burial: Idabel, Oklahoma

More About LUCY SALOMA BRAZIL:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

Children of RUFUS KIRK and LUCY BRAZIL are:
i. GERALDINE VIRGINIA14 KIRK, b. September 28, 1912; d. November 21, 1917.

More About GERALDINE VIRGINIA KIRK:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

42. ii. FRANCIS EDWARD KIRK, b. November 11, 1914, Cerrogordo, Little River County, Arkansas; d. April 04,
1997, Horatio, Sevier County, Arkansas.

43. iii. RUFUS HARRELL KIRK.
44. iv. WILLIE GERALD KIRK, d. Lawton, Oklahoma.
45. v. ROGER BRUCE KIRK, d. Killeen, Bell County, Texas.
46. vi. MARION MARJORIE KIRK.
47. vii. JAMES LESTER KIRK, b. December 26, 1932, Cerrogordo, Little River County, Arkansas.

38.  GEORGE LOUIS13 KIRK (STEPHEN S.12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7,
BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born December 29, 1888 in
Lockesburg, Arkansas, and died August 26, 1959.  He married NELLE LEOTA GEORGE April 24, 1910 in
Wynnewood, Oklahoma.  She was born August 22, 1890, and died November 10, 1973.

More About GEORGE LOUIS KIRK:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

More About NELLE LEOTA GEORGE:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

Children of GEORGE KIRK and NELLE GEORGE are:
i. GEORGE LOUIS14 KIRK, JR., b. February 08, 1911, Garvin, McCurtain County, Oklahoma; d. February 28,

1954; m. MARY MCBRAYER.

Notes for GEORGE LOUIS KIRK, JR.:
In obit for S. S. Kirk in 1931, he was on the ship "Colorado" stationed in San Diego, California and was
unable to attend the funeral.

More About GEORGE LOUIS KIRK, JR.:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

ii. NELLE ELIZABETH KIRK, b. February 27, 1913, Garvin, McCurtain County, Oklahoma; d. May 09, 1914.

More About NELLE ELIZABETH KIRK:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

iii. LOUISE KIRK, b. August 09, 1914, Garvin, McCurtain County, Oklahoma; d. January 28, 1970; m.
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RAYMOND ALBERT LIST; b. December 24, 1904; d. May 06, 1994.

More About LOUISE KIRK:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

More About RAYMOND ALBERT LIST:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

iv. JOE HENRY KIRK, b. July 11, 1916, Garvin, McCurtain County, Oklahoma; d. January 29, 1961; m.
MARGARET MARIE SUBERLY.

More About JOE HENRY KIRK:
Burial: Denison Cemetary, Idabel, Oklahoma

v. LUCILLE KIRK, b. April 22, 1922; d. January 21, 1959; m. WAYNE MINOR CONDRY, Noez, Missouri.
48. vi. STEPHEN SHERRON KIRK, b. September 05, 1925, Garvin, McCurtain County, Oklahoma.

39.  MAUD EDDA13 KIRK (STEPHEN S.12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7,
BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born February 14, 1895.  She married
R. H. JACKSON.

Notes for MAUD EDDA KIRK:
In a letter to Louise Kirk James in 1966, following address label was enclosed:

Mrs. R. H. Jackson
1632 Mountain Lake Road
Dallas, Texas 75224

Child of MAUD KIRK and R. JACKSON is:
i. KIRK14 JACKSON.

Notes for KIRK JACKSON:
"My son Kirk" mentioned in a letter from Maud to Louis Kirk James in 1966.  He lived in Grand Junction,
Colorado.

40.  LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK (ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7,
BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born September 01, 1906 in DeQueen,
Sevier County, Arkansas, and died November 22, 1995 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.  She married
WILLIAM FAY JAMES March 16, 1924, son of MARCUS JAMES and ETTA PARKER.  He was born July 14, 1903 in
Horatio, Sevier County, Arkansas, and died February 26, 1992 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.

More About LOUISE ELIZABETH KIRK:
Burial: Memory Gardens, Hope, Arkansas

Children of LOUISE KIRK and WILLIAM JAMES are:
49. i. BILLYE IRENE14 JAMES, b. May 08, 1926, Horatio, Sevier County, Arkansas.

ii. MARCUS BRUCE JAMES, b. June 10, 1928, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas; d. February 21, 1930,
Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.

Notes for MARCUS BRUCE JAMES:
Marcus Bruce James was named after each of his grandfathers, Marcus Booth James and Robert Bruce Kirk.
He died of diphtheria. He is buried in Clear Creek Cemetery near Horatio, Sevier County, Arkansas.

More About MARCUS BRUCE JAMES:
Burial: Clear Creek Cemetary, Horatio, Arkansas

50. iii. LORETTA JAMES, b. October 09, 1931, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.
51. iv. WILLIAM KIRK JAMES, b. June 15, 1935, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.

41.  GEORGE REED13 KIRK (ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7,
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BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born September 17, 1914 in
Cerrogordo, Little River County, Arkansas, and died October 03, 1995.  He married INEZ TAYLOR February 07,
1939.

Notes for GEORGE REED KIRK:
Cremated

More About GEORGE REED KIRK:
Burial: Rose Hill Cemetary, Hope, Arkansas

Children of GEORGE KIRK and INEZ TAYLOR are:
52. i. WILLIAM STANLEY14 KIRK, b. November 03, 1941.
53. ii. ROBERT BRUCE KIRK, b. November 03, 1941.

Generation No. 14

42.  FRANCIS EDWARD14 KIRK (RUFUS CLIFTON13, WILLIAM ASA12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9,
JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born November 11, 1914
in Cerrogordo, Little River County, Arkansas, and died April 04, 1997 in Horatio, Sevier County, Arkansas.  He
married DOROTHY BERNICE WEAVER March 19, 1938 in Idabel, Oklahoma, daughter of HENRY WEAVER and
BIRDIE SMITHSON.  She was born September 09, 1921 in Shinewell, Oklahoma.

More About FRANCIS EDWARD KIRK:
Burial: Idabel, Oklahoma

Children of FRANCIS KIRK and DOROTHY WEAVER are:
i. HENRY CLIFTON15 KIRK.

ii. NETTIE JERMON KIRK, b. June 27, 1942; m. GARRISON.
iii. SHARON KIRK, m. TATE.
iv. DONNA DENISE KIRK, b. December; m. DEVASIER.
v. DANA KIRK, b. November; m. HODGES.

43.  RUFUS HARRELL14 KIRK (RUFUS CLIFTON13, WILLIAM ASA12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9,
JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1)  He married LOIS MELBA.

Child of RUFUS KIRK and LOIS MELBA is:
i. JOE15 KIRK.

44.  WILLIE GERALD14 KIRK (RUFUS CLIFTON13, WILLIAM ASA12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9,
JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) died in Lawton, Oklahoma.
He married GLADYS.

Children of WILLIE KIRK and GLADYS are:
i. RICHARD15 KIRK.

ii. STEVE KIRK.
iii. JOHN KIRK.

45.  ROGER BRUCE14 KIRK (RUFUS CLIFTON13, WILLIAM ASA12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9,
JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) died in Killeen, Bell County,
Texas.  He married BARBARA WARD.

Children of ROGER KIRK and BARBARA WARD are:
i. ROGER GLEN15 KIRK.

ii. WARD KIRK.
iii. BOBBY GENE KIRK.
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46.  MARION MARJORIE14 KIRK (RUFUS CLIFTON13, WILLIAM ASA12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10,
ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1)  She married KENNETH
MCMASTERS.

Children of MARION KIRK and KENNETH MCMASTERS are:
i. KIRK RAY15 MCMASTERS.

ii. MICHELLE MCMASTERS.

47.  JAMES LESTER14 KIRK (RUFUS CLIFTON13, WILLIAM ASA12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9,
JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born December 26, 1932
in Cerrogordo, Little River County, Arkansas.  He married SHIRLEY JEAN BARNES December 19, 1953 in DeSoto,
Clarke County, Mississippi.  She was born July 14, 1934 in Boliver, Hardemon County, Tennessee.

Children of JAMES KIRK and SHIRLEY BARNES are:
i. JAMES MICHAEL15 KIRK, b. August 08.

ii. DEBRA LYNN KIRK, b. September 23.
iii. CLIFTON DANIEL KIRK, b. October 28, 1958.
iv. SCOTT ALLISON KIRK, b. July 11, 1962.

48.  STEPHEN SHERRON14 KIRK (GEORGE LOUIS13, STEPHEN S.12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9,
JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born September 05, 1925
in Garvin, McCurtain County, Oklahoma.  He married CHARLOTTE WORNALL in Wynnewood, Oklahoma,
daughter of JULIAN WORNALL and EULA WHEAT.  She was born May 27 in Kansas City, Missouri.

Children of STEPHEN KIRK and CHARLOTTE WORNALL are:
i. JULIA WORNALL15 KIRK, b. June 19, 1967, Kansas City, Missouri.

ii. LOUISE ADAMS KIRK, b. December 04, 1970, Kansas City, Missouri.

49.  BILLYE IRENE14 JAMES (LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN
W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born May 08,
1926 in Horatio, Sevier County, Arkansas.  She married THOMAS CARUTHERS JOBE July 28, 1945 in Dallas,
Dallas County, Texas, son of THOMAS JOBE and SARAH SHIELDS.  He was born March 07, 1921 in Hope,
Hempstead County, Arkansas, and died August 30, 1999 in Ardmore, Carter County, Oklahoma.

Children of BILLYE JAMES and THOMAS JOBE are:
54. i. THOMAS MITCHELL15 JOBE, b. August 03, 1955, Tyler, Smith County, Texas.
55. ii. JAMES MICHAEL JOBE, b. August 20, 1956, Tyler, Smith County, Texas.

iii. SAMUEL MARK JOBE, b. January 09, 1964, Ardmore, Carter County, Oklahoma.

50.  LORETTA14 JAMES (LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10,
ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born October 09,
1931 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.  She married CHARLES BURGESS GARRETT September 22, 1950 in
Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas, son of ULYSSES GARRETT and LOIS ROBBERTS.  He was born August 04,
1931 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas, and died October 12, 1997 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.

Children of LORETTA JAMES and CHARLES GARRETT are:
56. i. BRUCE DUANE15 GARRETT, b. December 20, 1952, Stillwater, Payne County, Oklahoma.
57. ii. MELANIE LOU GARRETT, b. April 02, 1955, Stillwater, Payne County, Oklahoma.
58. iii. BECKY LYNN GARRETT, b. October 20, 1956, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.

51.  WILLIAM KIRK14 JAMES (LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN
W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born June 15,
1935 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.  He married MARY JO ALSOP August 26, 1956, daughter of JOHN
ALSOP and GLADYS VAN DER STELT.  She was born November 26, 1936 in Junction City, Geary County, Kansas.

Children of WILLIAM JAMES and MARY ALSOP are:
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59. i. KELLY ELIZABETH15 JAMES, b. October 27, 1957, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
60. ii. JOHN SCOTT JAMES, b. April 15, 1960, Greenville, Washington County, Mississippi.
61. iii. BRADLEY KIRK JAMES, b. November 15, 1966.

52.  WILLIAM STANLEY14 KIRK (GEORGE REED13, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10,
ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born November
03, 1941.

Children of WILLIAM STANLEY KIRK are:
i. PHILIP REED15 KIRK.

ii. SHANNON KIRK.
iii. MAILE KIRK.

53.  ROBERT BRUCE14 KIRK (GEORGE REED13, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9,
JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1) was born November 03,
1941.  He married (2) GAIL.

Children of ROBERT BRUCE KIRK are:
i. ROBERT BRUCE15 KIRK, JR..

ii. BRANDT KIRK.

Children of ROBERT KIRK and GAIL are:
iii. JASON15 KIRK.

62. iv. KARI KIRK.

Generation No. 15

54.  THOMAS MITCHELL15 JOBE (BILLYE IRENE14 JAMES, LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY
ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2,
RICHARD1) was born August 03, 1955 in Tyler, Smith County, Texas.  He married JULIA LEIGH STURDEVANT
August 05, 1978 in Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, daughter of WILLIAM STURDEVANT and DOLORES KNAPP.
She was born February 15, 1955 in Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

Children of THOMAS JOBE and JULIA STURDEVANT are:
i. JILLIAN LEIGH16 JOBE, b. September 22, 1986, Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

ii. JACQUELYN ANN JOBE, b. September 19, 1988, Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

55.  JAMES MICHAEL15 JOBE (BILLYE IRENE14 JAMES, LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY
ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2,
RICHARD1) was born August 20, 1956 in Tyler, Smith County, Texas.  He married ANN CLOWE June 11, 1983 in
Ardmore, Carter County, Oklahoma, daughter of CHARLES CLOWE and SUE MYERS.  She was born April 09,
1961 in Ardmore, Carter County, Oklahoma.

Children of JAMES JOBE and ANN CLOWE are:
i. WILLIAM MICHAEL16 JOBE, b. November 22, 1988, Lafayette, Lafayette Parish, Louisiana.

ii. NATALIE ANN JOBE, b. December 03, 1998, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
iii. THOMAS CHARLES JOBE, b. April 06, 2000, Houston, Harris County, Texas.

56.  BRUCE DUANE15 GARRETT (LORETTA14 JAMES, LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY
ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2,
RICHARD1) was born December 20, 1952 in Stillwater, Payne County, Oklahoma.  He married JUDITH LYNN
REYENGA May 31, 1974 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas, daughter of WILLIAM REYENGA and MARGIE
BEATY.  She was born June 10, 1955 in Fort Riley, Junction City, Geary County, Kansas.

Child of BRUCE GARRETT and JUDITH REYENGA is:
i. AMY ELIZABETH16 GARRETT, b. February 05, 1982, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.
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57.  MELANIE LOU15 GARRETT (LORETTA14 JAMES, LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY
ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2,
RICHARD1) was born April 02, 1955 in Stillwater, Payne County, Oklahoma.  She married (1) SIDNEY FRANKLIN
WALLER June 01, 1973 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas, son of BENJAMIN WALLER and MAGGIE HIGGS.
He was born March 31, 1953 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas, and died January 05, 1976 in Hope,
Hempstead County, Arkansas.  She married (2) MICHAEL EUGENE KOGER September 22, 1976 in Hope,
Hempstead County, Arkansas, son of EUGENE KOGER and DORA GODWIN.  He was born June 18, 1950 in
Kissimmee, Osceola County, Florida.

Child of MELANIE GARRETT and SIDNEY WALLER is:
i. CELESTE LOUISE16 WALLER, b. October 22, 1974, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas; m. FREDERIC

POTTIER, June 26, 1999, Prescott, Nevada County, Arkansas; b. December 01, 1972, Colombes, Seine
Maritime, France.

Child of MELANIE GARRETT and MICHAEL KOGER is:
ii. MICHAEL STANTON16 KOGER, b. December 29, 1977, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas; m. KELLI BRON

VANDIVER, June 04, 1998, Prescott, Nevada County, Arkansas; b. March 18, 1977, Prescott, Nevada County,
Arkansas.

58.  BECKY LYNN15 GARRETT (LORETTA14 JAMES, LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY ELIZABETH11

DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1)
was born October 20, 1956 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.  She married RODNEY GREER STEELE June
20, 1975 in Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas, son of NORRIS STEELE and VIRGINIA DAVIDSON.  He was born
August 19, 1954 in Wynne, Cross County, Arkansas.

Children of BECKY GARRETT and RODNEY STEELE are:
i. MICHAEL GARRETT16 STEELE, b. April 18, 1986, Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas.

ii. SARAH ELIZABETH STEELE, b. October 03, 1990, Hope, Hempstead County, Arkansas.

59.  KELLY ELIZABETH15 JAMES (WILLIAM KIRK14, LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY
ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2,
RICHARD1) was born October 27, 1957 in Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.  She married RUSSELL CORLEY WEIR
May 17, 1979 in Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, son of ROBERT WEIR and CHARLOTTE CORLEY.  He was born
May 16, 1957 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

Children of KELLY JAMES and RUSSELL WEIR are:
i. LINDSAY MARIE16 WEIR, b. November 07, 1984, Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

ii. KRISTIN LEIGH WEIR, b. November 07, 1984, Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

60.  JOHN SCOTT15 JAMES (WILLIAM KIRK14, LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY ELIZABETH11

DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1)
was born April 15, 1960 in Greenville, Washington County, Mississippi.  He married CARA ANN CLUGSTON
April 25, 1987, daughter of CHARLES CLUGSTON and MARGARET RYAN.  She was born August 12, 1964 in
Pittsburg, Crawford County, Kansas.

Children of JOHN JAMES and CARA CLUGSTON are:
i. SHELBY ELIZABETH16 JAMES, b. June 01, 1991, Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

ii. RYAN PATRICK JAMES, b. October 02, 1993, Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.
iii. DANIEL SCOTT JAMES, b. November 10, 1994, Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

61.  BRADLEY KIRK15 JAMES (WILLIAM KIRK14, LOUISE ELIZABETH13 KIRK, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY ELIZABETH11

DOGGETT, JOHN W.10, ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1)
was born November 15, 1966.  He married (2) BECKY.  She was born April 20, 1964.
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Child of BRADLEY KIRK JAMES is:
i. MAUREEN16 HORVAH, b. October 04, 1986.

62.  KARI15 KIRK (ROBERT BRUCE14, GEORGE REED13, ROBERT BRUCE12, MARY ELIZABETH11 DOGGETT, JOHN W.10,
ASA9, JOHN8, JOHN7, BENJAMIN6, REV. BENJAMIN5, WILLIAM4, WILLIAM3, JOHN2, RICHARD1)

Child of KARI KIRK is:
i. MORGEN ROBERT16 KIRK, b. 1989.


